Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/302008)	08-17-2005 ENT OF COMMERCE ent and Trademark Office
PHOEMARIO) 18 B. H. S.
B/2D PATE.	103063283
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James C. Warren	Name: JW2, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 5409 Galley Court
Execution Date(s) July 21, 2005 Assignment Merger	_
✓ Assignment	City: Fairfax
Joint Research Agreement	State: Missinia
Government Interest Assignment	State: Virginia
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S. Zip: 22031
Other	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/841,526	is document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Litman Law Offices, Ltd.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Docket No. 14696.02	Authorized to be charged by credit card
The That Address. Books No. 1100002	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Finched Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. Box 15035	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Arlington	8. Payment Information
State: Virginia Zip: 22215-0035	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (703) 486-1000	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number:(703) 486-7000	
Email Address: litman@4patent.com	Authorized User Name
	August 12, 2005
9. Signature: Signature	Date
John Remon Wenzel, Reg. No. 24,768	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

08/16/2005 ECDOPER 00000091 10841526 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by JAMES C. WARREN, an individual of Alexandria, Virginia ("Assignor") to JW2, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, with an address of 5409 Galley Court, Fairfax, Virginia 22031 ("Assignee").

This Assignment is made with reference to the following facts:

- A. Assignor is the sole inventor and sole owner of a certain invention titled OPPOSED PISTON ENGINE and of a patent application for such invention, which patent application presently is pending at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as Application Serial No. 10/841,526 filed on or about May 10, 2004 ("Patent Application").
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive and acquire from Assignor, the entirety of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application and to any and all patent applications related thereto and patents issuing therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby and herewith assign, transfer, sell, and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application and to any and all patent applications related thereto and any patents issuing therefrom, and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions of the Patent Application and any related patent application, and to the invention shown and described in the Patent Application or in any related patent application, together with any and all reissues of any or all patents issuing from the Patent Application or from any related patent application, all to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all such issuing patents, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and by Assignee's successors and assigns) to the end of the term or terms for which all or any of the said issuing patents are granted or reissued, and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of past infringement of all or any of said issuing patents, with the right to sue for and collect same for Assignee's own use (and for the use of Assignee's successors and assigns).

Assignor covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents and papers as may be necessary or desireable to perfect in Assignee the interests herein conveyed, and further covenants and agrees that he will communicate and cooperate with Assignee to the extent

PATENT REEL: 016886 FRAME: 0701 necessary for Assignee to have and enjoy to the fullest extent the interests herein conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date below noted:

(SEAL) WARREN, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA CITY/COUNTY: Alexandria I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby state that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed JAMES C. WARREN and affixed his above signature in my presence, acknowledging same to be his very act and deed, all on this λ [May] [June] , 2005. day of PING My commission expires: JW2, LLC, Assignee, by its undersigned duly authorized officer, hereby and herewith accepts this assignment, effective as of the date below noted, with all rights and obligations pertaining thereto, to have and to hold for all lawful purposes to the fullest extent permitted by law. JW2, LLC, Assignee (SEAL) By: Printed Name: Title: COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Alexandria CITY/COUNTY: I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby state that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed in my presence, acknowledging same to be the very act and deed of [May] [June], 2005. JW2, LLC, all on this A day of My commission expires:

RECORDED: 08/12/2005

PATENT REEL: 016886 FRAME: 0702